
Enslaved persons associated with Isaac Franklin, James Franklin, and/or Rice Ballard in Adams County deeds 

Compiled by Jan Hillegas 
 

Andrew Lade?   17    1833  T-235 

John    26 black   1834  U-173 

James    30 5’5”   1834  V-41 

Margarette   17 5’1”   1834  V-41 

Polly    21    1832  T-251 

Willis Webster      1838  Z-551 

Edward       1838  Z-ƒ551 

Phill Johnson       1838  Z-551 

John Moldilla       1838  Z-551 

John Millstead       1838  Z-551 

George Steele       1838  Z-551 

C. Ann Bennett      1838  Z-551 

George Dyer       1838  Z-551 

Willis Webster      1837  Z-552 

John Medella   18 black   1837  Z-552 

George Dove   25 yellow   1837  Z-552 

Phill Johnston   33 black   1837  Z-552 

Edward   33 black   1837  Z-552 

John Milstead   15 black   1837  Z-552 

Ann Bennett   19 black   1837  Z-552 

George Steele   11 black   1837  Z-552 

Jordan Black   24 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Sharper   30 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Henrietta Butter  25 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Eliza Ann King  24 grif   1837  Z-582 ? 

Emeline Walker  27 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Charity   24 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Frederick Lester  25 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Henry Smith   28 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Anna    16 black   1837  Z-582 ? 



W. H. Martin   15 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

William Norris [Woods?] 27 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Ned Lee   25 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Frederick Helbon  23 dark   1837  Z-582 ? 

Tilman Butler   30 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Betsey Mathews  35 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

H/Wilson Webster      1836 ?  Z-580 

John Medella   18 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

George Dyer   25 yellow   1836 ?  Z-580 

Phil Johnston   63 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

Edward Conner  33 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

John Milstead   18 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

C. Ann Bennett  19 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

C. Ann Bennett’s infant     1836 ?  Z-580 

George Steele   11 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

Billy    25 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

Tom    30 black (African)  1836 ?  Z-580 

Jim        1838  Z-504 

Levin        1838  Z-504 

Philip        1838  Z-504 

John        1838  Z-504 

Abraham       1838  Z-504 

Farnus/Famus       1838  Z-504 

Isaac        1838  Z-504 

Henry        1838  Z-504 

Dick        1838  Z-504 

Fanny        1838  Z-504 

Inger        1838  Z-504 

Rose        1838  Z-504 

Ellen        1838  Z-504 

Cornelia       1838  Z-504 

Tom Runnells   30 brown   1833  U-103 

John Brown   24 black   1833  U-103 



Daniel Moore   25 black   1833  U-103 

William Bailey  22 black   1833  U-103 

John Rustin   19 brown   1833  U-103 

Ephraim Ely   22 brown   1833  U-103 

Dontiny? Dotson  20 yellow   1833  U-103 

John Nelson   25 black   1833  U-103 

Frank Taliaferro  18 black   1833  U-103 

 

  



Abraham       1838  Z-504 

Andrew Lade?   17    1833  T-235 

Ann Bennett   19 black   1837  Z-552 

Anna    16 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Betsey Mathews  35 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Billy    25 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

C. Ann Bennett      1838  Z-551 

C. Ann Bennett  19 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

C. Ann Bennett’s infant     1836 ?  Z-580 

Charity   24 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Cornelia       1838  Z-504 

Daniel Moore   25 black   1833  U-103 

Dick        1838  Z-504 

Dontiny? Dotson  20 yellow   1833  U-103 

Edward Conner  33 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

Edward       1838  Z-551 

Edward   33 black   1837  Z-552 

Eliza Ann King  24 grif   1837  Z-582 ? 

Ellen        1838  Z-504 

Emeline Walker  27 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Ephraim Ely   22 brown   1833  U-103 

Fanny        1838  Z-504 

Farnus/Famus       1838  Z-504 

Frank Taliaferro  18 black   1833  U-103 

Frederick Helbon  23 dark   1837  Z-582 ? 

Frederick Lester  25 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

George Dove   25 yellow   1837  Z-552 

George Dyer       1838  Z-551 

George Dyer   25 yellow   1836 ?  Z-580 

George Steele       1838  Z-551 

George Steele   11 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

George Steele   11 black   1837  Z-552 

H/Wilson Webster      1836 ?  Z-580 



Henrietta Butter  25 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Henry Smith   28 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Henry        1838  Z-504 

Inger        1838  Z-504 

Isaac        1838  Z-504 

James    30 5’5”   1834  V-41 

Jim        1838  Z-504 

John Brown   24 black   1833  U-103 

John Medella   18 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

John Medella   18 black   1837  Z-552 

John Millstead       1838  Z-551 

John Milstead   15 black   1837  Z-552 

John Milstead   18 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

John Moldilla       1838  Z-551 

John Nelson   25 black   1833  U-103 

John Rustin   19 brown   1833  U-103 

John        1838  Z-504 

John    26 black   1834  U-173 

Jordan Black   24 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Levin        1838  Z-504 

Margarette   17 5’1”   1834  V-41 

Ned Lee   25 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Phil Johnston   63 black   1836 ?  Z-580 

Philip        1838  Z-504 

Phill Johnson       1838  Z-551 

Phill Johnston   33 black   1837  Z-552 

Polly    21    1832  T-251 

Rose        1838  Z-504 

Sharper   30 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Tilman Butler   30 black   1837  Z-582 ? 

Tom Runnells   30 brown   1833  U-103 

Tom    30 black (African)  1836 ?  Z-580 

W. H. Martin   15 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 



William Bailey  22 black   1833  U-103 

William Norris [Woods?] 27 yellow   1837  Z-582 ? 

Willis Webster      1837  Z-552 

Willis Webster      1838  Z-551 

  


